
 

 

 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday 25 June 2012 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 1, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Independents:   
Angela Ruotolo (Chair) 
Sola Afuape (Vice-Chair) 

Sheila Darr 
John Mann 

  

   
Councillors:   
Beck Lorber Brown 
Colwill HB Patel HM Patel 
Gladbaum Hossain Harrison 
 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Demcratic Services 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2011 are attached. The 
minutes of the meeting that took place on 2 May 2012 will follow. 
 

 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Annual review of the Member Development Programme May 2011 - 
April 2012  

 

5 - 10 

 The purpose of this report is to review the Member Development 
Programme. The report outlines the development sessions delivered for 
members since May 2011 including tailored role development sessions, 
technical skills development and personal skills development. This report 
also outlines some future plans for the programme, including a series of 
‘drop-in’ sessions to help prepare members for the move to the Civic 
Centre, community engagement sessions including ward working projects 
and community safety, and an event looking at the ‘councillors as school 
governor’ role including the wider issue of probity in schools.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Rhiannon Leary, 
Mayor's Office and Member 
Development Manager 
Tel: 020 8937 1158 
rhiannon.leary@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

5 New Standards regime under Localism Act  
 

11 - 24 

 A report to update the Committee on the implications of the Localism Act 
2011 and the regulations published on 8th June 2012 setting out the new 
Code of Conduct and advice on pecuniary interests. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Fiona Ledden, 
Director of Legal and Procurement 

 



 

 

Tel: 020 8937 1292 
fiona.ledden@brent.gov.uk 
 

6 Application to remove political restriction  
 

25 - 36 

 Following changes to legislation under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 the responsibility for considering and 
making exemptions in respect of posts that are politically restricted 
became the responsibility of the Standards Committee, previously the 
responsibility of the Independent Adjudicator. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Fiona Ledden, 
Director of Legal and Procurement 
Tel: 020 8937 1292 
fiona.ledden@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

7 Sub-Committee membership changes (if any)  
 

 

8 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 6 December 2011 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Angela Ruotolo (Chair) and Councillors Colwill and Gladbaum 
 

Apologies were received from: Councillor Beck and Sola Afuape 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 September 2011 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. The Localism Act 2011 and the provisions regarding members' conduct  
 
The Borough Solicitor, Fiona Ledden, advised that the Localism Act 2011 received 
Royal Assent on 15 November 2011 and introduced new arrangements for 
members’ conduct. The provisions were not yet in force and a date had not yet 
been set although it was suggested it may be April 2012. The report before 
members outlined the major changes to the standards and members’ conduct 
arrangements although provisions of the Act were still unclear and also how it 
would translate into the Standards regime. The Borough Solicitor advised that a 
national code that could be used by other authorities was being drafted and would 
be circulated for comment. The aim was for a Standards regime that was both 
transparent and consistent. Fiona Ledden also advised that she had earlier in the 
day received correspondence from the interim Chief Executive of Standards for 
England advising that they would no longer be carrying out investigations after 31 
January 2012, and outstanding cases would be referred back to the local authorities 
concerned. Cases currently before the First Tier Tribunal would remain there for 
consideration and decision. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
Standards Committee - 6 December 2011 

In discussion members expressed a preference for similar arrangements to those 
currently in operation noting that the question of sanctions had to be resolved. It 
was noted that once the regulations where available they would be circulated and a 
special meeting the Standards Committee convened if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

5. Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 
The Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report for the period May 2010 to April 2011 
provided an update on member conduct issues which included the review of the 
Register of Gifts and Hospitality and the Register of Member’s Interests. The 
Borough Solicitor in introducing the report and referring to the Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality advised that a further two declarations should have been highlighted as 
having been submitted outside the time limit, making a total of ten. The committee 
felt that one member in particular would possibly benefit from a further reminder 
session on the requirements for making declarations.  It was noted that all members 
had been advised of the importance of declaring interests and also subsequently 
reminded. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

6. Review of Members' Expenses - April 2010 to April 2011  
 
The Mayor’s Office and Member Development Manager introduced the report which 
outlined expenses claimed under the Members’ Allowance Scheme over the period 
April 2010 to April 2011. Members were advised that that concerns expressed last 
year had been conveyed to the political group offices and were pleased to note that 
there had been a decrease in car usage and an increase in train and tube travel 
and even cross-party car share.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. Sub-Committee membership changes (if any)  
 
None. 
 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 13 March 2012. 
A special meeting may be convened in February 2012 should the draft Standards 
regulations become available. It was also noted that arrangements were being 
made for the annual Standards Network Event to take place in January 2012. 

Page 2



3 
Standards Committee - 6 December 2011 

 
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
Season’s Greetings 
 
The Chair expressed her good wishes to all for the Season and the New Year.  
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
ANGELA RUOTOLO 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

Standards Committee  
25 June 2012  

Report from the Mayor’s Office 
and Member Development 

Manager 

For Information 
 

  
Wards Affected: 

NONE 

  

Annual Review of the Member Development 
Programme May 2011 – April 2012  
 

 
1.0  Summary 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to review the Member Development 

Programme. The report outlines the development sessions delivered 
for members since May 2011 including tailored role development 
sessions, technical skills development and personal skills 
development. An 18 month review of the programme’s three year 
Charter accreditation is underway, conducted by South East Employers 
(SEE), the organisation now responsible for London boroughs’ Charter 
accreditation. A verbal update on the review will be presented to 
members at the meeting. 
 
This report also outlines some future plans for the programme, 
including a series of ‘drop-in’ sessions to help prepare members for the 
move to the Civic Centre, community engagement sessions including 
ward working projects and community safety, and an event looking at 
the ‘councillors as school governor’ role including the wider issue of 
probity in schools.  

 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1   Members are asked to note this report. 
 
3.0  Detail  
 
3.1   Development events May 2011 – April 2012: 
 

A number of member development events were held during the 2011-
2012 municipal year. These have been delivered by a combination of 
external trainers, internal officers and partners: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



2 
 

 
• Transport for London (TfL) briefing – 16 June 2011; 
• Complaints awareness training – 20 June 2011; 
• Time management and coping with stress – 27 June 2011; 
• Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee tra
[...]
rk in a particular area, for example housing 
and planning. 
 
These development needs were taken into account for the events 
which took place from May 2011 to April 2012 and will continue to be 
met through the rolling programme.  
 

3.3 Attendance at external events May 2011 – April 2012: 
 
The number of external events attended by members was 18, whilst 
the number of members attending external events was also 18. Several 
members attended more than one external event. Due to the current 
financial climate and the consequent financial constraints on the 
programme, the cost of external events remains a factor in determining 
whether it is appropriate for members to attend. Members have been 
encouraged to attend free external events or events which are at a 
minimal cost. The cost of only one external event during the past 
municipal year may be regarded as significant, and this was the Local 
Government Association (LGA) annual conference, an event which it 
was entirely appropriate for the Leader of the Council to attend. 
  
At no time did members fail to attend courses on which they had been 
booked or cancel at short notice. There was one occasion when a 
councillor was unable to attend an event on which they had been 
booked; however this event was free and ample notice was also given 
to the organiser therefore there was no financial penalty.   
 

3.4 Feedback from members regarding the member development 
programme:  
 
Feedback is sought from members following every training event 
attended, both internal and external. The majority of feedback received 
after attendance at internal events during the past year has been 
largely positive, for example strong appreciation was shown of the 
training session which examined new legislation likely to impact 
housing benefit claimants. Feedback has also included constructive 
proposals for future events. Significantly fewer members submitted 
feedback following their attendance at external events, although wh
[...]
Civic Centre ‘drop-in’ sessions will be scheduled during the 
daytime, but a greater overall reliance on day time sessions is not 
recommended given a number of members are fully employed and 
consequently would be unable to attend.  

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 The costs of the member development programme are met from a 
budget of £15,072.  A significant proportion of the events in the 
programme over the last year have been delivered internally by council 
officers, which has helped to keep the costs down.   

 
The possibility of sharing training events and training providers with 
other boroughs has been considered and a meeting was held with 
counterparts in Harrow to discuss shared training opportunities. A 
training session arranged by Harrow officers designed to develop 
members’ assertiveness skills was put forward as a joint opportunity; 
however it conflicted with a member development date already 
scheduled in Brent on the same evening and consequently Brent 

Page 8



5 
 

members were not available to attend. The London Member 
Development Network (LMDN) was also contacted with a view to 
exploring joint commissioning of training providers. The LMDN has 
scheduled a meeting for 3 July when this issue will be discussed in 
further detail.  
 

5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 Officers believe that there are no specific diversity implications in this 

report. 
 
 
 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Rhiannon Leary 
Mayor’s Office and Member Development Manager 
Tel: 020 8973 1158 
rhiannon.leary@brent.gov.uk   
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 Standards Committee 
25 June 2012 

Report from Fiona Ledden 
Director of Legal and Procurement 

Department 
 

New Standards regime under Localism Act  

1. Summary 
 
A report to update the Committee on the implications of the Localism Act 2011 and 
the regulations published on 8th June 2012 setting out the new Code of Conduct and 
advice on pecuniary interests.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 
That the committee 
 
2.1 Note the implications of the Localism Act 2011 and in particular that it places 

an obligation on the council to promote and maintaining high ethical 
standards by its members and co-opted members 

2.2 Agree that Full Council be recommended to appoint two “independent 
persons”, and authorise the Director of Legal and Procurement to carry out 
the recruitment process for those independent persons 

2.3 Agree that Full Council be recommended to adopt the draft Code of Conduct 
for Members set out in Appendix 1 to this report, including any changes 
agreed by this committee 

2.4 Consider what (if any) sanctions should be recommended to Full Council in 
relation to members found to be in breach of the new Code of Conduct. 

2.5 Agree to recommend to Full Council that authority be given to the Director of 
Legal and Procurement to take decisions in relation to dispensations, as set 
out in the draft Code of Conduct  

2.6 Authorise the Director of Legal and Procurement following consultation with 
the Constitution Working Group to draw up and agree detailed procedures to 
support the Code of Conduct and the new standards regime, including 
detailed powers and duties, and terms of reference for the proposed new 
Standards Committee  

2.7 Note the advice note from the Monitoring Officer to be sent to all members in 
relation to the definition of Pecuniary Interests attached as Appendix 2. 

2.8 Note that, if the recommendation to create a new Standards Committee is 
accepted by Full Council, Standards Committee will review and refine the 
detailed procedures and operation of the new regime at its meeting during the 
2012/13 municipal year. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 

 

3. Reasons for Decision and Options Considered 
 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 received Royal Assent on 15th November 2011 which 

included changes to the arrangements for Members’ Code of Conduct and 
standards matters.  The Government issued guidance and regulations on 8th 
June 2012 setting out rules regarding pecuniary interests and maintenance of 
a register of interests. 
 

4. Duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct  
 
4.1 The Act places an obligation on the council to promote and maintain high 

standards of conduct by Members and co-optees. 
4.2 A co-opted Member is defined as an unelected person who is also a Member 

of a Committee or Sub-Committee or Council representative on a joint 
Committee or joint Sub-Committee and who is entitled to vote on any 
question which falls to be decided any of these meetings.  

4.3 For future meetings of the Standards Committee any independent members 
will be non-voting co-opted member of the committee. 
 

5. Duty to have a Code of Conduct 
 
5.1 In promoting and maintaining high standards, the council must adopt a Code 

of Conduct for members and co-optees when they are acting in that capacity 
(i.e. as a member or co optee).  The Code adopted by the council should not 
cover private issues. 

5.2 The Council’s Code must cover the following 7 principles specified in the Act: 
- Selflessness 
- Integrity 
- Objectivity 
- Accountability 
- Openness 
- Honesty 
- Leadership 

 
6. Registration of interests 

 
6.1 The council must ensure that its Code of Conduct includes provisions for the 

registration in a register, and disclosure of:- 
- Pecuniary interests, and 
- Non pecuniary interests 

 
6.2 The council’s Monitoring Officer must establish and maintain a register of 

interests.  That register must be available for public inspection and published 
on the council’s website. 
 

7. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests 
  
7.1 A member or co-optee must, before the end of 28 days from date of election 

to office or appointment as a co-optee, notify the Monitoring Officer of any 
disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

7.2 A pecuniary interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation t
[...]
 
the London Borough of Brent for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) -  
(a)  the landlord is the London Borough of Brent; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which you have a beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where -  
(a)  that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the 
area of the relevant authority; and 
(b)  either - 
(i)  the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or  
(ii)  if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE 

 
Please note where there is any reference to the word “you/your” this also includes those people such 
as your spouse or civil partner’s, a person you are living with as husband/wife, a person you are living 
with as if you were civil partners and you are aware that this other person has the interest.  

  

Page 24



 

 
 

Standards Committee 
25 June 2012 

Report from Director of Legal and 
Procurement 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Application to remove Political Restriction  

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Following changes to legislation under the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007 the responsibility for considering and making 
exemptions in respect of posts that are politically restricted became the 
responsibility of the Standards Committee, previously the responsibility of the 
Independent Adjudicator. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That in light of the application received from a member of staff consideration is 

given that the political restriction in respect of the posts of Political Assistant 
be exempted from the provisions. 

 
3.0 Background 

 
3.1 Under Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing
[...]
ed on receipt of the 

application for exemption, and Certificate of Opinion if applicable, by the Secretariat. 
 

• The applicant will be entitled to attend the meeting of the Standards Committee or Sub-
Committee to make representations, and may be accompanied by an accredited trade union 
representative or work colleagues employed by the GLA.  The GLA may also make 
representations. 
 

• The applicant and the GLA should provide all relevant documentation for the meeting to the 
Secretariat at least 8 days in advance of the meeting. 
 

• The decision of the Standards Committee or Sub-Committee is final and is not subject to 
appeal within the GLA. 

 
Requests for a direction from the Committee that a post should be politically restricted and included 
in the list maintained by the Authority of politically restricted posts. 
 
• A meeting shall be arranged of a Standards Committee or Sub-Committee, and the 

postholder or prospective affected shall be entitled to attend the meeting to make 
representations, and may be accompanied by an accredited trade union representative or 
work colleague employed by the GLA.  The GLA and any party making the applications for 
the direction may also make representations. 

Page 34



• The postholder, the GLA and any party making the application for a direction should provide 
all relevant documentation for the meeting to the Secretariat at least [8] days in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

• The decision of the Standards Committee Sub-Committee is final and is not subject to appeal 
within the GLA. 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Annual review of the Member Development Programme May 2011 - April 2012
	5 New Standards regime under Localism Act
	standards-regime-localism-app1
	standards-regime-localism-app2

	6 Application to remove political restriction
	politically-restricted-posts-app1
	politically-restricted-posts-app2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Monday 25 June 2012 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Angela Ruotolo (Chair), Sola Afuape (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beck and 
Colwill and Hossain (alternate for Councillor Gladbaum) 

 
 

An apology for absence was received from: Councillor Gladbaum 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings held on 6 December 2011 and 2 May 2012  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 6 December 2011 and 2 May 
2012 be approved as accurate records of the meetings. 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Annual review of the Member Development Programme May 2011 - April 2012  
 
Rhiannon Leary (Mayor’s Office and Member Development Manager, Customer 
and Community Engagement) introduced the report and confirmed that an 18 
month review of the Member Development Programme’s three year accreditation 
was being conducted by South East Employers.  The report was due for publication 
later this week and it was anticipated that it would be favourable.  The programme 
was on track to achieve all its targets and an update could be provided at a future 
meeting if Members so wished.  Rhiannon Leary advised that there had been no 
occasions where councillors had failed to attend courses that they had been 
booked on and then cancelled at short notice, save one occasion when a councillor 
was unable to attend a free event but had given ample notice, and another where a 
councillor had fallen ill.  Members noted the areas identified as common areas of 
development following personal development plan interviews of 36 councillors and 
feedback that had been provided by the member development steering group.  
Rhiannon Leary added that Civic Centre drop-in sessions would be available for 
councillors in July. 
 



2 
Standards Committee - 25 June 2012 

Sola Afuape asked for further information on feedback from councillors and the 
Chair enquired what steps were being taken to take forward personal development 
plans. 
 
In reply, Rhiannon Leary advised that most feedback was received from internal 
events and requests made by councillors would be actioned as soon as possible.  
There were also plans to introduce an electronic feedback form once the move to 
the Civic Centre was complete and the committee noted that training events were 
rolled out appropriately in response to the personal development plan interviews. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report on the Annual review of the Member Development Programme May 
2011 – April 2012 be noted. 
 

5. New Standards regime under Localism Act  
 
Fiona Ledden (Director of Legal and Procurement) introduced the report and 
explained that a draft new Code of Conduct had been in circulation for some time 
and had been discussed at the Constitutional Working Group (CWG).  Clear 
guidance was still awaited as to how complaints would work under the new code 
which was due to come into effect from 1 July 2012.  The main changes to the new 
code were in respect of interests and in particular pecuniary interests and how 
these would also apply to councillors’ spouses.  Furthermore, if a pecuniary interest 
had not been properly registered or disclosed, it would be a criminal offence to do 
so. 
 
In respect of the future role of the Standards Committee, Fiona Ledden advised that 
it was not intended to refer every single matter to the committee and following 
consideration with regard to the composition of the committee, it was felt that this 
should be politically balanced.  The regulations had also changed in respect of 
independent members and existing independent members could only continue to 
serve on the Standards Committee if they resigned from their post before 1 July 
and then subsequently re-apply.  A rolling programme for recruitment of 
independent members would be required in future years.  Fiona Ledden advised 
that in respect of recommendation 2.5 in the report concerning dispensations, it was 
highly unlikely that such action would be needed in practice.  The committee noted 
that all councillors would be written to providing clear guidance on the new code. 
 
During discussion, Councillor Colwill expressed his disapproval in the changes to 
legislation that would diminish the Standards Committee’s powers to take action 
against councillors who had violated the code.  He felt that the Standards 
Committee had functioned well and that there had been worthy debates on a 
number of issues.  Councillor Beck sought further information on the views of the 
CWG in respect of political balance on the Standards Committee and clarification 
that the size of the committee could be decided by the individual local authority.  He 
also commented that the current composition of one member from each political 
group prevented the committee from being controlled by a particular political group 
and expressed concern that introducing political balance would allow the 
opportunity for the largest political group to monopolise decisions.   
 



3 
Standards Committee - 25 June 2012 

In noting the proposed changes to the composition of the Standards Committee, 
Sola Afuape enquired what measures were being taken to safeguard the council’s 
reputation with regard to upholding the code’s standards. 
 
The Chair stated that information on the code should be disseminated to the public 
to manage expectations in terms of upholding standards.  She commented on the 
need to address the issues that had been raised and to make arrangements for an 
independent adviser for the committee.  The Chair advised that the committee was 
being asked to provide broad agreement of the structure prior to the Full Council 
meeting on 9 July. 
 
In reply to the issues raised, Fiona Ledden acknowledged that the Standards 
Committee’s powers had been reduced as a result of the Localism Act 2011.  In 
effect, the action available to the committee in respect of councillors breaking the 
code would be limited to persuading councillors to change their behaviour or place 
them on relevant training sessions.  She advised that differences of opinion had 
been expressed during discussions at CWG in respect of the changing the 
composition of the Standards Committee to reflect political balance.  However, as 
independent members on the committee were to lose their voting rights under the 
Localism Act 2011, this could open the committee to politicisation, so introducing 
political balance would help prevent this from occurring.  Fiona Ledden advised that 
a membership of five councillors was being considered, with three comprising 
Labour Group members and one each from the Conservative and Liberal Democrat 
Groups.  However, the numbers decided on the committee could be discussed 
further at CWG.  Fiona Ledden added that most other London boroughs were also 
drawing up plans to introduce political balance to their respective standards 
committees.   
 
Fiona Ledden advised that as there would be less matters being referred to the 
Standards Committee, it would be an opportunity for the committee to become 
more involved in other ways on standards and code of conduct issues, such as 
establishing working groups on particular matters of interest.  She acknowledged 
the need for more publicity regarding the code, including setting out a clear process 
for complaints and emphasising the need to enter into dialogue before a matter was 
raised with the Standards Committee and this could be of some benefit as it gave 
more opportunity for councillors to ensure that they were conducting themselves 
appropriately. 
 
The Chair confirmed that as she was expecting a child, she would not be putting 
herself forward to be an independent member of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the implications of the Localism Act 2011 and in particular that it places 

an obligation on the council to promote and maintaining high ethical 
standards by its members and co-opted members be noted; 
 

(ii) that Full Council be recommended to appoint two “independent persons”, 
and authorise the Director of Legal and Procurement to carry out the 
recruitment process for those independent persons; 

 



4 
Standards Committee - 25 June 2012 

(iii) that Full Council be recommended to adopt the draft Code of Conduct for 
Members set out in Appendix 1 to this report, including any changes agreed 
by this committee; 

 
(iv) that Full Council be recommend to give authority  to the Director of Legal and 

Procurement to take decisions in relation to dispensations, as set out in the 
draft Code of Conduct; 

 
(v) that the Director of Legal and Procurement, following consultation with the 

Constitution Working Group, be authorised to draw up and agree detailed 
procedures to support the Code of Conduct and the new standards regime, 
including detailed powers and duties, and terms of reference for the 
proposed new Standards Committee;  
 

(vi) that the advice note from the Monitoring Officer to be sent to all members in 
relation to the definition of Pecuniary Interests attached as Appendix 2 be 
noted; and 
 

(vii) that it be noted that if the recommendation to create a new Standards 
Committee is accepted by Full Council, Standards Committee will review and 
refine the detailed procedures and operation of the new regime at its 
meeting during the 2012/13 municipal year. 

 
6. Application to remove political restriction  

 
Fiona Ledden introduced the report that sought approval to exempt political 
restriction in respect of political assistants.  She referred Members to paragraph 3.1 
in the report which set out the provisions for certain posts to be politically restricted 
under Part One of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  The committee 
heard that following the 2010 Local Elections, posts in the Political Group Offices 
had been re-categorised as political assistant posts.  However, whilst recruiting for 
a vacant position in the one of the Group office, the candidate chosen had indicated 
that they might want to run for candidacy as a councillor in the future and a similar 
situation existed in respect of an officer working in another Group office.  Fiona 
Ledden commented that as a result, it was being recommended to exempt political 
assistant posts from political restriction as the very nature of their work involved 
undertaking activities for political purposes.   
 
During discussion, Councillor Beck agreed that political assistant posts should not 
be subject to political restrictions as he felt that the criteria to which political 
restriction should apply had very little to do with the role of the political assistants.  
Councillor Colwill sought confirmation that political assistants could act politically 
and what specific steps would be taken in respect of exempting them.  He also 
asked if exemption would be applied to any other posts. 
 
Sola Afuape asked whether the exemption would set a precedent for any other 
posts.  The Chair commented that the merits of each individual case were 
considered prior to deciding whether applying an exemption was appropriate. 
 
In reply, Fiona Ledden clarified that political assistants could not use resources to 
promote a political group during their working time at the local authority, however 
they would be expected to be politically aware.  However, during their personal 



5 
Standards Committee - 25 June 2012 

time, they should be free to promote a political cause if they so wished, such as 
canvassing or becoming a councillor.  There would be no need to make changes to 
the job description of political assistants in respect of this.  Fiona Ledden confirmed 
that the exemptions only applied specifically to political assistants because of the 
unique nature of these positions and no applications had been received to exempt 
any other posts. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that in light of the application received from a member of staff, that it be agreed that 
political restriction in respect of the posts of political assistant be exempted from the 
provisions. 
 

7. Sub-Committee membership changes (if any)  
 
None. 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
ANGELA RUOTOLO 
Chair 
 


